
Jefferson Parish 
Department of purchasing 

 
 
 

RENNY SIMNO 
            DIRECTOR  

 

Joseph S. Yenni Building -1221 Elmwood park Blvd - suite 404 - jefferson, la 70123 -  po box 10242 jefferson, la 70181-0242 
office 504.364-2678 

 
general government building - 200 derbigny st – suite 4400 – Gretna, la 70053 - po box 9 – Gretna – la 70054 

office 504.364.2678 
EMAIL:  Purchasing@jeffparish.net website:  www.jeffparish.net 

 
 

 

Cynthia Lee Sheng 
Parish President 

 

July 18, 2024 

ADDENDUM # 1 

 
 

Bid Number: 50-00145143                                         Bid Opening Date:  July 18, 2024 at 2:00 PM                                                       
Postponed Bid Opening Date: July 30, 2024 at 2:00 PM               

 
Description of Bid: Purchase of Ammonia Monochloramine Analyzer for the Jefferson Parish 
Department of Water. 
 

REVISION 
        
 

- Remove in its entirety “Section 3.2 – Installation” from Specifications. 
 
 

- Adding instruction “10” to the instruction requirements on this Bid: 
 
10. All bidders must comply with the requirements stated in the attached “Standard Insurance Requirements” 
sheet attached to this bid solicitation. Failure to comply with this instruction will result in bid rejection. 

 
 

- Postponed Bid Opening Date to July 30, 2024 at 2:00 PM. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

       
Ruby Tran 
Purchasing Specialist II 

 
 

Bidders must acknowledge all addenda on the bid form.  Bidder acknowledges receipt of this 
addendum on the bid form by indicating the addendum number listed above.  Failure to list each 
addenda number on the bid form will result in bid rejection. 

 
This addendum is a part of the contract documents and modifies the original bidding documents 
and specifications.  The contents of this addendum shall be included in the contract documents.  
Changes made by this addendum shall take precedence over the documents of earlier date.     
 
 

mailto:Purchasing@jeffparish.net
http://www.jeffparish.net/


1  | P a g e Revised 07/16/24 
 

STANDARD INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES 
 
All required insurance under this bid shall conform to Jefferson Parish Resolution No. 136353 or 
No. 141125, as applicable. Contractors may not commence any work under any ensuing contract 
unless and until all required insurance and associated evidentiary requirements thereto have been 
met, along with any additional specifications contained in the Invitation to Bid. Except as where 
otherwise precluded by law, the Parish Attorney or her designee, with the concurrence of the 
Director of Risk Management or her designee, may agree on a case-by- case basis, to deviate 
from Jefferson Parish’s standard insurance requirements, as provided in this Section. Vendors 
requesting deviation therefrom shall submit such requests in writing, along with compelling 
substantiation, to the Purchasing Department prior to the bid’s due date. Any changes to the 
insurance requirements will be reflected in the bid specifications and addenda. Prior to contract 
execution and at all times thereafter during the term of such contract, contractors must provide and 
continuously maintain all coverages as required by the foregoing Resolutions, and the contract 
documents. Failure to do so shall be grounds for suspension, discontinuation or termination of the 
contract. 

 
For bidding purposes, bidders must submit with bid submission a current (valid) insurance 
certificate evidencing the required coverages. Failure to comply will cause the bid to be 
rejected. The current insurance certificate will be used for proof of insurance at time of evaluation. 
Thereafter, and prior to contract execution, the low bidder will be required to provide final insurance 
certificates to the Parish which shall name the Parish of Jefferson, its Districts Departments 
and Agencies under the direction of the Parish President and the Parish Council as additional 
insureds regarding negligence by the contractor for the Commercial General Liability and the 
Comprehensive Automobile Liability policies.  Additionally, said certificates should reflect the name 
of the Parish Department receiving goods and services and reference the respective Jefferson 
Parish bid number. 

 
JEFFERSON PARISH REQUIRED STANDARD INSURANCE 

  WORKER’S COMPENSATION INSURANCE 
 

As required by Worker’s Compensation Law of the State of the Contractor’s headquarters. 
Employer’s Liability is included, with minimum limits of $500,000 per occurrence, except 
it shall be $1,000,000 per occurrence when Work is to be over water and involves 
maritime exposures to cover all employees not covered under the State Worker’s 
Compensation Act. 
With a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of The Parish of Jefferson, its Districts, 
Departments, Agencies and Employees under the direction of the Parish President and 
the Parish Council, and any other entities who may require waivers by specific contract. 

Note: If your company is not required by law to carry workmen’s compensation 
insurance, i.e. sole employee of the company, then bidders must request a 
workmen’s compensation insurance declaration affidavit prior to the bid opening 
date. This insurance declaration affidavit must be fully completed, signed, properly 
notarized and submitted with the bid. A scanned copy may be submitted with the 



2  | P a g e Revised 07/16/24 
 

bid; however, the successful bidder must submit the original affidavit in its original 
format and without material alteration upon contract execution. Failure to comply 
will result in the bid submission being rejected as non-responsive. The Parish 
reserves the right to award bid to the next lowest responsive and responsible 
bidder in this event. 

 
 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

 
Limits of not less than the following: $1,000,000.00 Combined Single Limit Per 
Occurrence; 2 million General Aggregate for bodily injury and property damage. 
With a Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us in favor of The 
Parish of Jefferson, its Districts, Departments, Agencies and Employees under the 
direction of the Parish President and the Parish Council. 
 

 
 BUSINESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

 
Limits of not less than the following: Bodily injury liability $1,000,000.00 each person; 
$1,000,000.00 each occurrence. Property Damage Liability $1,000,000.00 each 
occurrence. Liability coverage to be provided for Any Auto or for ALL Owned Autos and 
Hired and Non-owned Autos. 
With a Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us in favor of The 
Parish of Jefferson, its Districts, Departments, Agencies and Employees under the 
direction of the Parish President and the Parish Council. 

 
Note: This category may be omitted if bidders do not/will not utilize vehicles for the 
project AS DETERMINED BY Risk Management and Parish Attorney’s Office after 
properly requesting a deviation as discussed above.  Bidder must request a 
deviation prior to bid opening and may be given an automobile insurance 
declaration affidavit to execute. This insurance declaration affidavit must be fully 
completed, signed, properly notarized and submitted with the bid. A scanned copy 
of the completed, signed and properly notarized affidavit may be submitted with 
the bid; however, the successful bidder must submit the original affidavit in its 
original format and without material alteration upon contract execution. Failure to 
comply will result in the bid submission being rejected as non-responsive. The 
Parish reserves the right to award bid to the next lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder in this event. 

 
DEDUCTIBLES - The Parish Attorney with concurrence of the Director of 
Risk Management have waived the deductible section of the Terms and 
Conditions for all Invitations to Bid, until further notice. 

 
UMBRELLA LIABILITY COVERAGE - An umbrella policy or excess may be used 
to meet minimum requirements. Certificate of Insurance must state which coverage 
the Umbrella sits over.  

 
 



3  | P a g e Revised 07/16/24 

FOR CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION PROJECTS: 
The following are required if selected below. Such insurance is due upon contract 
execution. 

☐ OWNER’S PROTECTIVE LIABILITY
To be for the same limits of liability for bodily injury and property damage
liability established for commercial general liability.

☐ BUILDER’S RISK INSURANCE
The contractor shall maintain Builder’s Risk Insurance at his own expense to
insure both the owner (Parish of Jefferson) and contractor as their interest may
appear.


	July 18, 2024
	ADDENDUM # 1
	STANDARD INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES 7.16.24.pdf
	JEFFERSON PARISH REQUIRED STANDARD INSURANCE
	Note: If your company is not required by law to carry workmen’s compensation insurance, i.e. sole employee of the company, then bidders must request a workmen’s compensation insurance declaration affidavit prior to the bid opening date. This insurance...
	Note: This category may be omitted if bidders do not/will not utilize vehicles for the project AS DETERMINED BY Risk Management and Parish Attorney’s Office after properly requesting a deviation as discussed above.  Bidder must request a deviation pri...


	3  P a g e: 
	Revised 071624_2: 
	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Off


